

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DOMINGO ARREGUIN GOMEZ, et al.)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
 v.) Civil No. 1:20-cv-01419-APM
)
 DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.)
)
)
 Defendants.)
)

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO JOIN BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

 I. Congress has already engaged in careful balancing regarding the L-1 category in order to protect U.S. workers. 4

 II. Section 212(f) of the INA provides no authority to the President to override Congress’s policy decisions regarding the U.S. workforce. 7

 a. The Proclamation relates to economic concerns, not the national security-related issues that motivated prior similar exercises of the 212(f) authority. 7

 b. The Proclamation rebalances the economic factors that Congress has already explicitly considered. 8

 III. Even if the President had the authority to exercise the Section 212(f) authority according to the Proclamation, he has failed to provide sufficient justification for that exercise. 12

 IV. The Plaintiffs have made a strong irreparable harm showing. 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Atlas Air, Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2017) | 18 |
| <i>Boutilier v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967) | 9 |
| <i>Brinton Bus. Ventures, Inc. v. Searle</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (D. Or. 2017)..... | 18 |
| <i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... | 4, 14 |
| <i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) | 4, 15 |
| <i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020) | 11 |
| <i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D. Ore. 2019) | 10 |
| <i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954) | 9 |
| <i>Patriot, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Dev't</i> , 963 F.Supp.1 (D.D.C. 1997)..... | 17 |
| <i>Rent-A-Ctr., Inc. v. Canyon Television & Appliance Rental, Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1991) 18 | |
| <i>Stuhlberg Int'l Sales CO. v. John D. Brush & Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 18 |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... | 3, 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) | 15 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|-----------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(L)..... | 5, 11, 17 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(44)(A) | 5, 17 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(44)(B) | 5, 17 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5)(A) | 2 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)..... | 7, 12 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(2)(B) | 5 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(2)(F)..... | 6 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1184(g) | 3 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1202(f)..... | 2 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| 8 C.F.R. § 214.2(l) | 5 |
|---------------------------|---|

PUBLIC LAWS

Pub. L. 108-447 (Dec. 8, 2004) 6
Pub. L. 91-225 (Apr. 7, 1970)..... 4

PRESIDENTIAL PROCLAMATIONS

Presidential Proclamation No. 10052 of June 22, 2020, 85 Fed. Reg. (June 25, 2020) 2
Presidential Proclamation No. 9645 of Sept. 24, 2017, 82 Fed. Reg. 45161 (Sept. 27, 2017)..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil § 2948.1 18
